

# 07-0337-cr(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 07-0337-cr(L),  
07-2538-cr(CON), 07-2611-cr(CON)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

LONNIE JONES, AARON HARRIS, LUKE JONES,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ALINA P. REYNOLDS  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction. ....	xvi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xviii
Claims of Aaron Harris. ....	xviii
Claims of Luke Jones.....	xviii
Claims of Lonnie Jones. ....	xix
Preliminary Statement. ....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The grand jury indicts Aaron Harris, Luke Jones, and Lonnie Jones for firearms and drug offenses under the First and Second Superseding Indictments.....	4
B. Aaron Harris’s trial and sentencing. ....	5
C. Lonnie Jones’s plea, trial, and sentencing. ....	6
D. Luke Jones’s plea, trial, and sentencing.....	7
E. The district court completes the sentencing remands. ....	10

Statement of Facts. . . . .	14
A. The offense conduct. . . . .	14
1. The defendants run a large-scale drug conspiracy in the “Middle Court” area of the P.T. Barnum housing project in Bridgeport. . . . .	14
2. Harris and Lonnie Jones buy narcotics from Bronx-based supplier Manuel Hinojosa. . . . .	16
3. Bridgeport police officers seize evidence of drug trafficking and violence relating to Harris, Luke Jones, and Lonnie Jones. . . . .	20
4. The defendants use violence to promote their drug trafficking in the P.T. Barnum housing project. . . . .	21
5. Luke Jones murders Monteneal Lawrence for disrespecting him and his girlfriend in the P.T. Barnum housing project. . . . .	24
6. Luke Jones participates in another drug trafficking conspiracy, in the “D-Top” area of the P.T. Barnum housing project. . . . .	27
7. Luke Jones and others murder Anthony Scott. . . . .	27

8. Harris is involved in a dispute with a rival drug group known as the Terrace Crew and participates in the fatal shooting of Kevin Guiles.....	30
9. Luke Jones and others conspire to murder members of a rival drug trafficking group known as “The Foundation”.....	32
B. Aaron Harris is sentenced to life in prison, and the district court re-imposes that life sentence on remand. ....	33
C. Luke Jones is sentenced to life in prison, and the district court adheres to that sentence after a <i>Crosby</i> remand.....	35
D. Lonnie Jones is initially sentenced to life in prison, and later resentenced to 324 months. . .	38
Summary of Argument.....	39
Claims of Aaron Harris. ....	39
Claims of Luke Jones.....	41
Claims of Lonnie Jones. ....	42
Argument.....	44
Claims of Aaron Harris. ....	44

I. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Harris’s recusal motion. . . . .	44
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	44
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	48
C. Discussion. . . . .	50
II. The district court’s decision to resentence Aaron Harris to life in prison was reasonable. . . .	56
A. Relevant Facts. . . . .	56
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	59
1. Appellate review of sentences. . . . .	59
2. Review of sentences involving crack cocaine offenders in light of amendments to U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1, <i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , and <i>United States v. Regalado</i> . . . . .	62
C. Discussion. . . . .	64
1. Harris faced a Guidelines range of life in prison even if his base offense level had been driven by drug quantity. . . . .	64

2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding, in the alternative, that a life sentence would be appropriate as a non-Guidelines matter. . . . .	68
3. In the alternative, the district court properly considered evidence that had been presented over the course of a related trial that Harris was responsible for the murder of Kevin Guiles. . . . .	70
Claims of Luke Jones. . . . .	78
III. Luke Jones’ sentence was substantively and procedurally reasonable. . . . .	78
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	78
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	79
C. Discussion. . . . .	79
1. Luke Jones is precluded from challenging, for the first time on his second appeal, the district court’s factual findings and Guidelines calculations. . . . .	80
a. The district court complied with the instructions in the mandate to perform a <i>Crosby</i> analysis. . . . .	81

b. The law-of-the-case doctrine precludes Luke Jones from re-litigating Guidelines claims that he failed to raise in his first appeal.....	83
2. The life sentence imposed on Luke Jones was reasonable. ....	86
Claims of Lonnie Jones. ....	87
IV. The 324-month sentence imposed by the district court on Lonnie Jones should be affirmed as reasonable. ....	88
A. Relevant facts.....	88
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	91
C. Discussion.....	92
1. There is no reason to remand this case in light of <i>Kimbrough</i> or the newly amended crack guidelines, because the enormous quantities of crack and heroin attributed to Lonnie Jones would still trigger the same offense level and make the crack:powder ratio irrelevant.....	92
2. The district court fully considered all the relevant § 3553(a) factors, and the 324-month sentence is accordingly reasonable. ....	93

Conclusion..... 96

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	84
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 821 F.2d 833 (1st Cir. 1987). . . . .	49
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	61, 95
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	46, 49, 53, 55
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	75
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)). -. . . . .	77
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	61, 66

<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	77
<i>Schiff v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993).....	83
<i>United States v. Berndt</i> , 127 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1997).....	73
<i>United States v. Bernstein</i> , 533 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1976).....	49, 56
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002).....	57, 70, 83
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000).....	60, 61

<i>United States v. Carmona</i> , 873 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	73, 74
<i>United States v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977).....	85
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 961 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 233 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2000).....	59
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eric Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....	70
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006).....	69
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 579 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1978).....	41, 72, 74, 75, 76
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	86, 95
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 442 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005).....	72
<i>United States v. Guang</i> , 511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	76
<i>United States v. James</i> , 2008 WL 681331 (2d. Cir. Mar. 11, 2008). . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D. Conn. 2003). . . . .	9, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1306 (2007).....	10, 79
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2007 WL 1670141.....	79
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 916 (2005). . . . .	6

<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006).....	86, 91, 95
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1355 (2005). . . xv,	6, 7, 34, 56
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5, 7, 34, 56
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005).....	74
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 470 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2006).....	81
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 920 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990).....	74
<i>United States v. Pugliese</i> , 805 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1986).....	74, 75
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	83
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 577158 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 893 F.2d 479 (2d Cir. 1990).....	74
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 825 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1987).....	75, 77
<i>United States v. Shyrock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003).....	77
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 458 F.3d 72 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 616 (2006).....	60
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	83
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	73
<i>United States v. Uccio</i> , 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991).....	83, 84
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1665 (2006). . . . .	59, 71, 72
<i>United States v. Walker and Powell</i> , 2008 WL 190451 (2d Cir. Jan. 23, 2008). . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	59, 70, 71, 72

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 881 (2008). . . .	61, 84, 85, 95
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 77 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Zicchettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).. . . . .	77
<i>United States v. Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).. . . . .	83
<i>Werber v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).. . . . .	60

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	4
18 U.S.C. § 1959. . . . .	26
18 U.S.C. § 3142. . . . .	45, 52
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	xv
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3661. . . . .	71, 73
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	xvi

21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	44, 88
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	4, 44, 88
28 U.S.C. § 144. . . . .	35, 44, 46, 48
28 U.S.C. § 455. . . . .	35,, 44, 46, 49, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	xvi

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	xv, xvi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. . . . .	9

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. . . . .	59, 71, 77
U.S.S.G § 2A1.1. . . . .	11, 58
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. . . . .	34, 38, 58
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4. . . . .	34, 38
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. . . . .	34
